Introduced by: Johnson Date: Feb. 3, 1987 Vote: Unanimous Action: Adopted

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

## **RESOLUTION 87-16**

AUTHORIZING THE BOROUGH TO APPLY FOR A GRANT FOR CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT OF A HUMAN RESOURCES CENTER IN THE NORTH PENINSULA RECREATION SERVICE AREA.

WHEREAS, the North Peninsula Recreation Service Area Board has approved the project identified as a Human Resources Center to be constructed and developed in the area of Nikiski, Alaska, for the purpose of making enclosed exercise and recreational facilities available to low income families; and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the Community Development Block Grant, state funding assistance has been authorized and made available to aid in financing the cost of construction and development of facilities for the public benefit; and

WHEREAS, the North Peninsula Recreation Service Area Board passed a resolution on January 27th, 1987, to approve the making of a formal application to the State of Alaska for such state funding assistance; and

WHEREAS, the assembly of the Kenai Peninsula Borough considered it in the best public interest to construct and develop a Human Resources Center in the Nikiski area in the Kenai Peninsula Borough;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

Section 1. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to make formal application to the State of Alaska for funding assistance for the construction and development of a Human Resources Center in the Nikiski area within the North Peninsula Recreation Service Area and the borough, for the purpose of making enclosed exercise and recreational facilities available to low income families.

Section 2. That the service area's share of the project will be derived from its budget.

Section 3. That any property acquired with financial aid through the State of Alaska be placed in use for the purpose of a Human Resources Center and be retained in such use in perpetuity unless otherwise provided and agreed to by the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly and other designated parties.

> Kenai Peninsula Borough Resolution 87-16 Page 1 of 2 pages

Section 4. That this resolution become part of a formal application to the State of Alaska, Community Development Block Grant.

Section 5. That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 3rd \_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 1987.

Jonathan W. Sewall, Assembly President

ATTEST:

n Clerk Sindly

Kenai Peninsula Borough Resolution 87-16 Page 2 of 2 Pages

-----

Ŧ